99.4   91.5 8.6 %  1.7 %  0.4 %  10.7 % 12.8 %  2.7 %  15.5 %  0.5 %  1.3 %  1.8 %

$ 202.3  $ 190.1 6.4 %  1.2 %  0.5 %  8.1 % 9.4 %  2.3 %  11.7 %  3.2 %  1.3 %  4.5 %

Single-use
Products

$ 159.4 $ 153.2 4.0 % 1.4 % 0.6 % 6.0 % 9.0 % 2.8 % 11.8 % (1.3 %) 1.2 % (0.1 %)

Capital
Products

  42.9   36.9 16.3 %  0.0 %  0.7 %  17.0 % 11.0 %  0.0 %  11.0 %  21.8 %  1.4 %  23.2 %

$ 202.3  $ 190.1  6.4 %  1.2 %  0.5 %  8.1 % 9.4 %  2.3 %  11.7 %  3.2 %  1.3 %  4.5 %

Domestic $ 107.5 $ 98.3 9.4 % 2.3 % 0.0 % 11.7 %

International   94.8   91.8 3.2 %  0.0 %  1.3 %  4.5 %

$ 202.3  $ 190.1 6.4 %  1.2 %  0.5 %  8.1 %

(1) Adjusted net sales growth is measured in constant currency and is adjusted for administrative fees that the Company started to record
as a reduction of revenue under ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("ASC 606"), on January 1, 2018.

Sales Summary

(in millions, unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30,

   % Change

   Domestic   International

   2018   2017
As
Reported

ASC
606
Impact

Impact of
Foreign
Currency

 Adjusted
(1)

As
Reported

ASC
606
Impact

 Adjusted
(1)

As
Reported

Impact of
Foreign
Currency

 Adjusted
(1)

Orthopedic
Surgery

$ 321.9 $ 307.9 4.5 % 0.7 % (1.6 %) 3.6 % 2.0 %  1.7 %  3.7 %  6.2 %   (2.7 %)  3.5 %

General
Surgery

  295.3   265.9 11.0 %  1.7 %   (0.7 %)  12.0 % 13.2 %  2.5 %  15.7 %  6.9 %   (2.0 %)  4.9 %

$ 617.2  $ 573.8 7.6 %  1.1 %   (1.2 %)  7.5 % 8.6 %  2.2 %  10.8 %  6.4 %   (2.4 %)  4.0 %

Page 4/8

Single-use
Products

$ 493.0 $ 462.4 6.6 % 1.4 % (1.2 %) 6.8 % 8.1 % 2.6 % 10.7 % 4.9 % (2.5 %) 2.4 %

Capital
Products

  124.2   111.4 11.5 %  0.0 %   (1.1 %)  10.4 % 11.0 %  0.0 %  11.0 %  12.0 %   (2.1 %)  9.9 %

$ 617.2  $ 573.8 7.6 %  1.1 %   (1.2 %)  7.5 % 8.6 %  2.2 %  10.8 %  6.4 %   (2.4 %)  4.0 %

Domestic $ 323.4 $ 297.7 8.6 % 2.2 % 0.0 % 10.8 %

International   293.8   276.1 6.4 %  0.0 %   (2.4 %)  4.0 %

$ 617.2  $ 573.8 7.6 %  1.1 %   (1.2 %)  7.5 %

(1) Adjusted net sales growth is measured in constant currency and is adjusted for administrative fees that the Company started to record
as a reduction of revenue under ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("ASC 606"), on January 1, 2018.

Reconciliation of Reported Net Income to Adjusted Net Income

(in thousands, except per share amounts, unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

Net
Sales

Gross
Profit

Selling &
Administrative
Expense

Research &
Development
Expense

Operating
Income

Tax
Expense

Effective
Tax
Rate

Net
Income

Diluted
EPS

As reported $ 202,307  $110,627  $ 84,983  $ 14,122  $ 11,522  $ 483  7.7%  $5,825   $ 0.20

% of sales   54.7%   42.0%   7.0%   5.7%

Impairment charges (1) - - - (4,212) 4,212 2,117 2,095 0.07

Business acquisition costs (2) - - (1,073) - 1,073 259 814 0.03

Tax reform (3)   -   -   -   -   -   37   (37)   (0.00)

$ 202,307  $110,627 $ 83,910 $ 9,910 $ 16,807 $ 2,896 $8,697 $ 0.30

Gross profit % 54.7%

Amortization of intangible
assets

$1,500   (4,460)   -   5,960   1,400   4,560   0.16

Adjusted net income $ 79,450  $ 9,910  $ 22,767  $ 4,296  24.5%  $13,257   $ 0.46

% of sales 39.3% 4.9% 11.3%

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

Net
Sales

Gross
Profit

Selling &
Administrative
Expense

Research &
Development
Expense

Operating
Income

Tax
Expense

Effective
Tax
Rate

Net
Income

Diluted
EPS

As reported $ 190,117  $102,547  $ 80,807  $ 8,270  $ 13,470  $ 1,467  16.9%  $7,197   $ 0.26

% of sales 53.9% 42.5% 4.3% 7.1%

Adoption of ASC 606 (4) (2,020) (2,020) (2,020) - - - - -

Restructuring costs (5) - 1,306 - - 1,306 467 839 0.03

Business acquisition costs (2) - - (128) - 128 48 80 0.00

Legal matters (6)   -   -   (327)   -   327   115   212   0.01

$ 188,097  $101,833 $ 78,332 $ 8,270 $ 15,231 $ 2,097 $8,328 $ 0.30

Adjusted gross profit % (4) 54.1%

Amortization of intangible
assets

$1,500   (3,761)   -   5,261   1,854   3,407   0.12

Adjusted net income (4) $ 74,571  $ 8,270  $ 20,492  $ 3,951  25.2%  $11,735   $ 0.42

% of sales (4) 39.6% 4.4% 10.9%

(1) In 2018, the Company recorded impairment charges mainly related to an in-process research and development asset, net of release of

Page 5/8

accrued contingent consideration, associated with a prior acquisition.

(2) In 2018, the Company recorded a charge related to a vacant leased facility and in 2017 incurred integration related costs associated
with the acquisition of SurgiQuest, Inc.

(3) In 2018, the Company recorded a tax benefit related to adjustments to December 2017 deferred tax balances as a result of the 2017 Tax